
1 

 

 

 
MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
  
DATE: Wednesday 28th September, 2011 
  
TIME: 3.00 pm 
  
VENUE: Town Hall, Southport  (Please note the change of Venue) 
  
 
 Member 

 
Councillor 

Substitute 
 
Councillor 

 Councillor Hands (Chair) 
Councillor Tonkiss (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Brady (Spokesperson) 
Councillor Brennan 
Councillor Lord Fearn 
Councillor Friel 
Councillor Maher 
Councillor McIvor 
Councillor Parry (Spokesperson) 
Councillor Robertson 
 

Councillor Mainey 
Councillor M. Fearn 
Councillor Tweed 
Councillor Mahon 
Councillor Ashton 
Councillor McGinnity 
Councillor Moncur 
Councillor Crabtree 
Councillor Porter 
Councillor Shaw 
 

 
 COMMITTEE OFFICER: Steve Pearce  

Head of Committee and Member Services 
 Telephone: 0151 934 2046 
 Fax: 0151 934 2034 
 E-mail: steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 
 
   
 

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist. 

 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for absence 
 

 

2. Declarations of Interest  

 Members and Officers are requested to give notice of any 
personal or prejudicial interest and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
relevant Code of Conduct.  
 

 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 June 2011  
 

 

4. Statement of Accounts 2010/11 (Pages 11 - 
204) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

5. Treasury Management 2011/12 - First Quarter Update (Pages 205 - 
218) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

6. Internal Audit Plan 2011/12 - Performance Report: April 
to July 2011 

(Pages 219 - 
236) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

7. Anti Fraud Bribery Corruption Policy (Pages 237 - 
248) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

8. Exclusion of Press and Public  

 To consider passing the following resolution: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
the following items of business on the grounds that it involves 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act.  The 
Public Interest Test has been applied and favours exclusion 
of the information from the Press and Public.  
 

 

9. Internal Audit Fraud Report April - July 2011 (Pages 249 - 
256) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 
 
 

 



4 

10. Corporate Risk Register - Update (Pages 257 - 
262) 

 Report of the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT  
 

 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

1 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 

ON  29 JUNE 2011 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hands (in the Chair) 

 
 Councillors Brady, Brennan, Lord Fearn, McIvor, 

Parry and Moncur (In place of Maher) 
 

ALSO PRESENT:     Mr D. Newman and Mr S. Baron from          
                                  PricewaterhouseCoopers 
 
1. THANKS TO PREVIOUS CHAIR  

 
The Chair expressed thanks to the former Committee Chair, Councillor 
Brady for the able manner in which he had undertaken the duties of the 
Chair of the Committee over a number of years. 
 
2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Friel, Maher, 
Robertson and Tonkiss. 
 
3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
4. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 30 March 2011 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
5. ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT REGULATIONS 2011 - STATEMENT 

OF ACCOUNTS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on the revised requirements for the signing and approval of the 
Statement of Accounts under the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011. 
 
The report indicated that under the new regulations, the requirement for 
the Audit and Governance Committee to consider and approve the Annual 
Statement of Accounts no later than 30 June, so that it can be passed for 
audit, had been removed.  The signing of the Accounts by the Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT is now sufficient for the external auditors to 
start their work. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 5



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 29TH JUNE, 
2011 
 

2 

Once the audit has been completed, the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT must re-certify the Statement of Accounts and the requirement for the 
Committee to approve the Statement of Accounts no later than 30 
September still remains in place.  Following approval, the Statement must 
be signed and dated by the Committee Chair of the meeting at which that 
approval was given. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2010/11 - FOURTH QUARTER 

UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided details of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken in the Fourth Quarter of the Financial Year 2010/11, in 
accordance with the Council’s Treasury Management Policy and Strategy 
2010/11. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT circulate a briefing paper 

on the acronyms referred to in the report to Members of the 
Committee for information. 

 
7. EXTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL AUDIT PLAN 2010/11 - PROGRESS 

REPORT  

 
Mr. D. Newman from the Council’s External Auditors, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers presented a report which provided an update on 
the various areas of work undertaken by the External Auditors and the 
progress made against the 2010/11 External Audit Plan. 
 
He reported that there were typographical errors in the report in that the 
reference to a PFI Scheme for street lighting on agenda page 17 should 
read “leisure services” and that the reference to Knowsley Council in the 
footer of page 31 should read Sefton Council. 
 
A discussion took place on the need for the performance of the Council’s 
bailiffs to be monitored with regard to the collection of bad debt, and the 
processes implemented by Arvato for initiating change requests for new 
starters, leavers and changes to personnel details. 
 
The Head of Finance and ICT referred to the items to be considered by 
Members when approving financial statements as set out in Appendix 4 of 
the report and indicated that a report on this issue would be submitted to 
the next meeting of the Committee together with the Statement of 
Accounts for 2010/11. A presentation on Key Issues to be considered in 

Agenda Item 3

Page 6



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 29TH JUNE, 
2011 
 

3 

the Statement of Accounts would be arranged for Members of the 
Committee prior to the next meeting. 
 
She also indicated that arrangements would be made for briefing sessions 
on the following topics to be held for Members of the Committee during 
2011/12: 
 

• Treasury Management 
 

• local taxation and Government Grants – how the Council accounts 
for its monies 

 

• the role of Internal Audit and External Audit 
 

• the role of the Audit and Governance Committee 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the progress report be noted; 
 
(2) the Overview and Scrutiny Management Board be requested to 

consider the possibility of a Scrutiny review being undertaken on 
the collection of bad debts and the performance of the Council’s 
bailiffs; 

 
(3) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT submit reports on the 

processes implemented by Arvato for initiating change requests for 
new starters, leavers and changes to personnel details to the next 
meeting; 

 
(4) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT make arrangements for a 

presentation to be given to the Committee prior to the next meeting 
on the Key Issues to be considered when examining the Statement 
of Accounts; and 

 
(5) the proposals for briefing sessions to be held for Members of the 

Committee during 2011/12 be noted. 
 
8. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN - JULY 2011 TO MARCH 2012  

 
Further to Minute No. 39 of the meeting held on 30 March 2011, the 
Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance and 
ICT on the Internal Audit Plan for the period from 1 July 2011 to 31 March 
2012. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Internal Audit Plan be approved. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 29TH JUNE, 
2011 
 

4 

9. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on proposals for the Council’s risk management process and 
methodology to be reviewed by the Strategic Leadership Team to ensure 
that the Corporate Risk Register addresses those risks that input the high 
level strategic objectives of the Council and not the operational 
requirements of service delivery. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the proposed methodology for the revised Corporate Risk Register, 

as set out in the report be approved; and 
 
(2) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT submit an updated 

Corporate Risk Register to every meeting of this Committee with 
any changes highlighted in the report. 

 
10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favoured exclusion 
of the information from the press and public. 
 
11. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2010/11  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT reviewing Internal Audit Activity for 2010/11 and setting out the 
Chief Internal Auditor’s opinion on the overall adequacy and effectiveness 
of the Council’s internal control environment. 
 
The Chief Internal Auditor reported that there was a typographical error on 
agenda page 77 in that the reference to an Outturn of 2008/09 should read 
2010/11. 
 
The report included a Self Assessment Review of Internal Audit 
undertaken as part of the review of the system of internal control which 
had been compiled in line with the guidance provided in the CIPFA Code 
of Practice for Internal Audit 2006. 
 
The Committee was informed that the Chief Internal Auditor was, in 
general, satisfied that the Council continues to operate within an adequate 
and generally effective overall control environment. 
 
The report also provided details of Arvato’s Performance on Benefit Fraud 
Management during 2010/11. 

Agenda Item 3

Page 8



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 29TH JUNE, 
2011 
 

5 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the report and the opinion arising from the work of the Internal Audit 

Service be noted; 
 
(2) the self assessment Review of Internal Audit contributing to the 

consideration of the system of internal control be noted; 
 
(3) the report on Benefit Fraud Management activity be noted; and 
 
(4) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT submit a report on the 

terms of reference for the Internal Audit Section to the next meeting. 
 
12. INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT 2010/11  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of the proactive and reactive anti-fraud 
and investigation work undertaken during 2010/11 by the Internal Audit 
Team. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Report to: Audit and Governance Committee  Date of Meeting: 28 September 2011 
   
Subject: Statement of Accounts 2010/11 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT   
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision? No Is it included in the Forward 

Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To present the final audited 2010/11 Statement of Accounts for consideration and 
approval.  In addition, the proposed “Letter of Representation” letter from Sefton to 
PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP (PwC) is attached for approval. 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
The Audit and Governance Committee is asked to:  
 
i) Approve the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts;  
 
ii) Approve the Annual Governance Statement; 
 
iii) Note the comments of PriceWaterhouseCoopers LLP; and 
 
iv) Approve the Letter of Representation and Authorise the Chair and the Head of 

Corporate Finance and ICT to sign it on the Council’s behalf. 
 

How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?  
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √√√√  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √√√√  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √√√√  

4 Health and Well-Being  √√√√  

5 Children and Young People  √√√√  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √√√√  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √√√√  

8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening Local Democracy 

√√√√ 
 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 11



 
Reasons for the Recommendation: 
The Council, or nominated Committee charged with responsibility for Governance, must 
approve the Statement of Accounts.  The Audit and Governance Committee has been 
delegated with this responsibility and is required to approve the audited Accounts for 
2010/11 by the 30 September 2011. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
(A) Revenue Costs   

None arising from this report. 
 
(B) Capital Costs   
 None arising from this report. 
 
Implications: 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal      This report complies with legislation, particularly the requirements of the 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2003 as amended in 2004, 2006 and 2011. 

Human Resources               None 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 
Impact on Service Delivery: 
N/A 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
FD1019 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
None. 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
28 September 2011 
 
Contact Officer: Margaret Rawding 
Tel:   0151 934 4082 
Email:  Margaret.rawding@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 

√√√√ 

 

 

Agenda Item 4

Page 12



1. Background 
 
1.1 Members will recall that the Audit and Governance Committee considered and 

noted amendments to the Accounts and Audit regulations at its meeting of 29 
June 2011.  These amendments included a more streamlined requirement for the 
signing and approval of the Statement of Accounts where the Audit and 
Governance Committee is now only required to approve the accounts following 
the completion of the Audit. 

  
1.2 PriceWaterhouseCoopers (PwC) have now completed the audit of the 2010/11 

Statement of Accounts.  Paragraph 3 highlights the main changes to the accounts.  
The report from PwC on the financial statements (including formal opinion on the 
accounts) can be found in Paragraph 5.  This report also provides informal 
feedback on the work PwC undertook to assess Sefton’s Value for Money. 

  
1.3 As part of the formal process to approve the Accounts, the Committee is required 

to authorise Sefton’s “Letter of Representation” to PwC.  This basically 
acknowledges the Council’s responsibilities in preparing the Accounts and 
confirms whether there have been any material changes to the financial 
circumstances contained in the Accounts that PwC should be made aware of.  
This is considered further in Paragraph 6. 

  
2 The Content of the Statement of Accounts 
   
2.1 There are a number of changes to the content and layo
[...]
C and 

gives details of the significant accounting matters to consider and the adjusted 
accounting issues identified as part of their audit work.  These items are listed 
below and more details can be found on pages 8-11 of the PwC Report: 

 
4.2 Significant accounting matters: 

• One Vision Housing accounts receivable balance 

• One Vision Housing legal claim; 

• Sefton New Directions; 

• Bad debt provision – Sundry accounts receivable and Council Tax 
 

4.3 Audit changes: 

• Accumulated absences reserve; 

• Leases; 

• Pension Liability; 

• Legal claim provision. 
  
5 PriceWaterhouseCoopers’ Report to those charged with Governance 
 
5.1 The report covers the audit of the Statement of Accounts and Value for Money 

work undertaken by PwC.  Staff from PwC will be present at the meeting to 
provide a brief summary of the issues contained in the report and to answer any 
questions Members may have. 

 
5.2 With regard to the Accounts issues, the report has not identified any matters that 

require reporting to this Committee.  At the time of writing the report, PwC had a 
small number of items to conclude; however they anticipate that an unqualified 
opinion will be issued. 

 
5.3 The report highlights that following the adoption of International Financial 

Reporting Standards (IFRS) for the first year, PwC have commented that the 
Council has presented for audit a good draft of IFRS compliant financial 
statements. 

 
5.4 PwC have a responsibility to carry out sufficient and relevant work in order to 

conclude on whether the Council has put in place proper arrangements to secure 

Agenda Item 4

Page 16



economy, efficiency and effectiveness in the use of resources.  Unlike in previous 
years where a scored judgement is reached, PwC anticipate issuing an 
unqualified value for money conclusion which has been based on a local 
programme of audit work. 

 
5.5 PwC’s report also makes recommendations in relation to weaknesses identified in 

internal control systems.  Officers have considered the recommendations and the 
report includes their response to each issue. 

 
6 Letter of Representation 
 

The Council is required to provide a letter of representation to the Auditor at the 
conclusion of the audit.  This acknowledges the Council’s responsibilities in 
preparing the Accounts and provides the assurance to PwC that no new 
information or decisions have been taken that would materially affect the 
Statement of Accounts for the year.  Sefton’s is attached at Annex D.  No issues 
or decisions have been made/ need to be disclosed.  The letter has to be signed 
by the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee and the Head of Corporate 
Finance and ICT. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 17



Page 18

This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE FINANCE AND

ICT DEPARTMENT 

STATEMENT

OF ACCOUNTS 

2010/2011

As presented to the 

Audit and Governance Committee 

on 28 September 2011 

SEFTON

COUNCIL

Agenda Item 4

Page 19



Sefton MBC Statement of Accounts 2010/11

Contents

Section Page

1. Explanatory Foreword 1

2. Statement of Responsibilities 11

3. Movement in Reserves Statement 13

4. Comprehensive Income and Expenditure Statement 15

5. Balance Sheet 17

6. Cash Flow Statement 19

7. Notes to the Financial Statements 21

8. Collection Fund 99

9. Group Accounts 103

10. Annual Governance Statement 117

11. Independent Auditor's Report to the Members of Sefton 
Metropolitan Borough Council 

127

12. Glossary 131

13. Abbreviations 139

14. Useful Addresses 141

Agenda Item 4

Page 20



Foreword

Sefton MBC Statement of Accounts 2010/11 Page 1

1 EXPLANATORY FOREWORD

1 The Statement of Accounts is intended to give clear information about the Authority's finances.  It is 
intended to answer: 

  What did the Authority's services cost in the year of account? 

  Where did the money come from to pay for these services? 

  What were the Authority’s assets and liabilities at the year-end? 

2 Wherever pos
[...]
ehalf of an affiliate, member, officer or any other third party. 

Sefton New Directions 

I confirm that Sefton New Directions is considered to be a going concern for the 
foreseeable future. 

As minuted by the Audit and Governance Committee at its meeting on 28 September 2011 

...................................................................

Margaret Rawding 

(Head of Corporate Finance & ICT)

...................................................................

Councillor Richard Hands 

(Chair, Audit and Governance Committee) 

For and on behalf of: SEFTON METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL  

Date: 28 September 2011 

Agenda Item 4

Page 204



 

 
Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Date of Meeting: 28 September 2011 
   
Subject: Treasury Management 2011/12 – First Quarter Update 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT   
 
Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision? No Is it included in the Forward 

Plan? No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
 
To inform members of Treasury Management activity undertaken in the first quarter of 
2011/12, and the amendment to the Prudential Indicators for 2011/12 approved by 
Cabinet on 11 August 2011. 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Audit and Governance Committee is requested to note: - 
 
1. The Treasury Management update for the first quarter 2011/12; and 
  
2. The approval of amended Prudential Indicators by Cabinet on 18 August 2011. 
 

 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives?  
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √√√√  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √√√√  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √√√√  

4 Health and Well-Being  √√√√  

5 Children and Young People  √√√√  

6 Creating Safe Communities  √√√√  

7 Creating Inclusive Communities  √√√√  

8 Improving the Quality of Council Services 
and Strengthening Local Democracy 

 √√√√  

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 205



Reasons for the Recommendatio
[...]


2012/2013 
£m 

2013/2014 
£m 

     
Borrowing (short & 
long-term) 

173.000 192.000 196.000 197.000 

Other long term 
liabilities 

7.500 6.500 6.500 5.500 

Total 180.500 198.500 202.500 202.500 

 
 

The above change reflects the inclusion of the finance lease liabilities on the 
balance sheet, which have been reclassified from operating leases as required 
under IFRS. The total value of the liability is £18.429m. 
 

5         Prudential Indicator – Financing Costs/Net Revenue Stream 
 
5.1     This indicator measures the total capital financing costs of capital expenditure as a 

proportion of the total level of income from Government grants and local Council 
Taxpayers. From 2011/12 Net Revenue Stream no longer includes Area Based 
Grant. 

 
 5.2  The indicator approved in March 2011 is compared to the revised indicator 

incorporating the effects of IFRS below: 
 

Financing costs/Net revenue stream - approved March 2011 

 2010/2011 
 

2011/2012 
 

2012/2013 
 

2013/2014 
 

General Fund 5.2% 6.4% 6.9% 6.7% 

 

Financing costs/Net revenue stream - revised under IFRS 

 2010/2011 
 

2011/2012 
 

2012/2013 
 

2013/2014 
 

General Fund 5.3% 6.3% 6.7% 6.5% 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 217



Page 218

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Report to: Audit & Governance Committee Date of Meeting: 28 September 2011 
 
Subject: Internal Audit Plan 2011/12 – Performance Report: April to July 2011 
 
Report of: Head of Corporate Finance & ICT Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No   Is it included in the Forward Plan? 

No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
 

 
Purpose/Summary 
To provide Audit and Governance Committee with a summary of Internal Audit work 
undertaken during the period April to July 2011. 
 
 
 
Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are requested to consider and note the report. 
 
 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s Corporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community ü   

2 Jobs and Prosperity ü   

3 Environmental Sustainability ü   

4 Health and Well-Being ü   

5 Children and Young People ü   

6 Creating Safe Communities ü   

7 Creating Inclusive Communities ü   

8 Improving the Quality of Council 
Services and Strengthening Local 
Democracy 

ü   

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 219



 

Reasons for the Recommendation:   
 
Audit and Governance Committee require to be informed of and review Internal Audit 
work as part of their review of the internal control environment and overall Governance 
arrangements. 
 
What will it cost and how will it be financed? 
 
 There are no financial costs associated with the proposals in this report 
 
(A) Revenue Costs 
 
(B) Capital Costs 
 
Implications: 
 
The following implications of this proposal have been considered and where there are 
specific implications, these are set out below: 
 

Legal 
There are no legal implications arising from the contents of this report.  LD365/11 

Human Resources 
None 

Equality 
1. No Equality Implication      

2. Equality Implications identified and mitigated 

3. Equality Implication identified and risk remains  

 

 
Impact on Service Delivery: 
 
Internal Audit provide assurance to the Council that Internal Controls are provided for 
within systems utilised across the Council providing for effective and efficient service 
delivery for the community. 
 
What consultations have taken place on the proposals and when? 
FD 1008 
All departments / establishments receive Audit Reports as necessary throughout the 
year. 
Audit & Governance Committee receive quarterly Internal Audit Performance Reports. 
 
Are there any other options available for consideration? 
 
No 
 
Implementation Date for the Decision 
Immediately following the Audit & Governance Committee meeting. 
 

ü 

 

 

Agenda Item 6

Page 220



 

Contact Officer: Janice Bamber, Chief Internal Auditor 
Tel: 0151 934 4051 
Email: janice.bamber@sefton.gov.
[...]
f any 
concerns regarding benefit fraud in total confidence. 

• A rigorous recruitment and selection process seeks to establish, as far as possible, the 
previous record of potential employees in terms of their propriety and integrity.  Written 
references for potential employees are obtained before employment offers are made 
and CRB checks are carried out where appropriate.   

• A Corporate Risk Register has been compiled and is regularly reviewed and submitted 
to Audit & Governance Committee. 

• Departmental Risk Registers have been compiled and included in Departmental Service 
Plans.  

• The Council subscribes to local and national data matching initiatives. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 248



Agenda Item 9

Page 249

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 9

Page 256

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 10

Page 257

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Agenda Item 10

Page 260

This page is intentionally left blank



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0

P
a
g
e
 2

6
1

B
y
 v

irtu
e
 o

f p
a
ra

g
ra

p
h
(s

) 3
 o

f P
a
rt 1

 o
f S

c
h

e
d
u
le

 1
2
A

o
f th

e
 L

o
c
a

l G
o

v
e

rn
m

e
n

t A
c
t 1

9
7

2
.

D
o
c
u
m

e
n
t is

 R
e
s
tric

te
d



A
g
e
n

d
a
 Ite

m
 1

0

P
a
g
e
 2

6
2

T
h

is
 p

a
g
e

 is
 in

te
n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Statement of Accounts 2010/11
	Statement of Accounts - Annex A
	Statement of Accounts - Annex B
	Statement of Accounts - Annex C
	Statement of Accounts - Annex D

	5 Treasury Management 2011/12 - First Quarter Update
	6 Internal Audit Plan 2011/12 - Performance Report: April to July 2011
	Progress Report Annex A
	Progress Report Annex B

	7 Anti Fraud Bribery Corruption Policy
	Anti-Fraud Bribery and Corruption Policy 2011

	9 Internal Audit Fraud Report April - July 2011
	1

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

6 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 

 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 

ON  28 SEPTEMBER 2011 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Hands (in the Chair) 

Councillor Tonkiss (Vice-Chair) 
 

 Councillors Lord Fearn, McIvor, Parry and Shaw 
 

ALSO PRESENT:   Mr P. Chambers and Mr S. Baron from   
                                  PricewaterhouseCoopers 
 
13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brennan, Friel, 
Maher and Robertson. 
 
14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of interest were made. 
 
15. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That the Minutes of the meeting of this Committee held on 29 June 2011 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 
16. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2010/11  

 
Further to Minute No. 5 of the meeting held on 29 June 2011, the 
Committee considered a report by the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT 
detailing the 2010/11 Statement of Accounts for consideration and 
approval following the completion of the audit by the External Auditors, 
PricewaterhouseCoopers (PwC). The report included an Executive 
Summary of the Accounts, the Annual Governance Statement and the 
“Letter of Representation” from the Council to the External Auditors for 
approval. 
 
The Council, or nominated Committee charged with the responsibility for 
Governance must approve the Statement of Accounts following the 
completion of the annual audit. The Audit and Governance Committee had 
been delegated with this responsibility and consequently must approve the 
audited accounts for 2010/11 by 30 September 2011. 
 
The Head of Corporate Finance and ICT referred to the major 
issues/variations that occurred during the last financial year and answered 
questions from Members on various aspects of the Statement of Accounts 
with regard to capital grants and contributions, the One Vision Housing 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

7 

accounts receivable balance, One Vision Housing legal claim, the viability 
of Sefton New Directions, the equal claims provision and the bad debt 
provision. 
 
The report also included the External Auditor’s report to those charged 
with Governance, which gave details of the significant accounting matters 
to be considered and the adjusted accounting issues identified as part of 
their audit work. The report also referred to an objection received to the 
2009/10 accounts, which had not been upheld and provided an update on 
the audit fees charged for 2010/11 by PwC. Mr. P. Chambers from PwC 
was present and provided Members with a brief summary of the issues 
contained in the report and answered their questions as appropriate. 
 
Mr Chambers confirmed that an unqualified audit opinion on the Statement 
of Accounts and the Council’s Value for Money conclusion had been 
given. 
 
The Council was also required to provide a Letter of Representation to the 
External Auditor at the conclusion of the audit. This letter provided a 
management response to the significant accounting matters identified by 
the External Auditor, acknowledged the Council’s responsibilities in 
preparing the Accounts and provided the assurance to the External Auditor 
that no new information or decisions had been taken that would materially 
affect the Statement of Accounts for the year. The letter had to be signed 
by the Chair and Head of Corporate Finance and ICT once approved. 
 
RESOLVED:   That  
 
(1) the Statement of Accounts for 2010/11, be approved; 
 
(2) the Annual Governance Statement for 2010/11 be approved; 
 
(3) the comments of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, be noted;  
 
(4) the Letter of Representation be approved and the Chair and Chief 

Executive be authorised to sign it on the Council’s behalf, and 
 
(5) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT submit a report to the next 

meeting on the current policy for bad debt provision and the 
implications of changing components of the policy. 

 
17. TREASURY MANAGEMENT 2011/12 - FIRST QUARTER 

UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided details of the Treasury Management activities 
undertaken in the first quarter of 2011/12 and the amendments to the 
Prudential Indicators for 2011/12 which had been approved by the Cabinet 
on 11 August 2011. 
  
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

8 

RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted 
 
18. INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2011/12 - PERFORMANCE REPORT: 

APRIL TO JULY 2011  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of internal audit work undertaken 
during the period April to July 2011.  The Committee was required to be 
appraised of and review Internal Audit work as part of its review of the 
internal control environment and overall Governance arrangements. 
  
The report also provided details of the performance trend of Arvato's 
Benefit Fraud Investigation Team. 
  
RESOLVED:  That 
  
(1) the report be noted; and 
 
(2) the Head of Corporate Finance and ICT submit a report to the next 

meeting on the current policy for escalating issues arising from 
Internal Audit recommendations to this Committee. 

 
19. ANTI FRAUD, BRIBERY AND CORRUPTION POLICY  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on the revisions to the Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy 
follwing the implementation of the Bribery Act 2010. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Anti Fraud, Bribery and Corruption Policy be approved. 
 
20. COMMITTEE BRIEFING SESSIONS  

 
Further to Minute 7 of the meeting held on 29 June 2011, the Head of 
Corporate Finance and ICT reported on the proposals to hold briefing 
sessions for Members and Substitute Members of the Committee on the 
following topics, on the dates indicated at Bootle Town Hall: 
 
Topic       Date 
 
Internal Audit - Roles and Responsibilities Friday 9 December 2011 
 
Treasury Management    Friday 10 February 2012 
 
Risk Management     Friday 30 March 2012 
 
 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 28TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2011 
 

9 

RESOLVED 
 
That the proposals be approved. 
 
21. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
  
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to 
the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favoured exclusion 
of the information from the press and public. 
 
22. INTERNAL AUDIT FRAUD REPORT APRIL - JULY 2011  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT which provided a summary of the proactive and reactive anti-fraud 
and investigation work undertaken during the period April to July 2011 by 
the Internal Audit Team. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
That the report be noted. 
 
23. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER - UPDATE  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Head of Corporate Finance 
and ICT on the Corporate Risk Register which had been updated to reflect 
the Council’s corporate objectives and monitor the Council’s strategic 
risks. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the updated Corporate Risk Register be approved. 
 
 
 


